
ORDINANCE NO. 4522

AN ORDINANCE TO DETERMINE THE ASSESSMENTS AGAINST THE PROPERTIES SPECIFICALLY BENEFITED BY

EET AND SEWER IMPROVEMENTS FOR ST-81-1, THURSTON STREET, ST-81-4, HARRISON STREET, ST-81-3,
L, 'AVENUE, ST-79-5, SALEM AVENUE, SS-80-2, MARION INDUSTRIAL SANITARY SEWER, AND SS-82-1,
AL~ANY-DRAPERVILLE SEWERAGE FACILITIES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

RECITALS:

1. The street and sewer assessments as referred to in this ordinance and previous resolutions

and ordinances are for the streets and sewers to serve ST-81-1, Thurston Street, ST-81-4,
Harrison Street, ST-81-3, 14th Avenue, ST-79-5, Salem Avenue, SS-80-2, Marion Industrial

Sanitary Sewer, and SS-82-1, Albany-Draperville Sewerage Facilities.

2. Preliminary resolutions and ordinances prescribing the manner and extent of the improvements
are set forth in Resolution Nos. 2273, 2277, 2322, 2324, 2288, 2145, 2149, 2191, 2316, and 2320.

3. The assessments set forth in the following ordinance are based upon the request and

recommendation of the City Engineer in compliance with Ordinance No. 2864.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: The costs of the streets and sewers to serve ST-81-1, Thurston Street, STo81-4,
Harrison Street, ST-81-3, 14th Avenue, ST-79-5, Salem Avenue, SS-80-2, Marion Industrial

Sanitary Sewer, and SS-82-1, Albany-Draperville Sewerage Facilities are as follows:

15%

PrOject Int. & Misc.                    Cost 13% E.L.A.                   Total

ST-81-1                            $ 124.92           $30,204.42               $4,530.66
ST-81-4 5,360.13 30,800.00 4,620.00
ST-81-3 2,396.47 55,000.00 8,250.00
ST-79-5 0 54,461.90 0

SS-80-2 4,840.57 64,950.80 8,443.60
SS-82-1                                (see attached assessment sheets)

34,860.00
40,780.13
65,646.47
54,461.90
78,234.97

929,139.00

Section 2:

Section 3:

above provided in the docket of the city liens and give notice thereof as provided by law.

Property and assessment data are listed on the attached sheets.

The City Recorder is hereby directed to enter a statement of the assessments as

Section 4: Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace,

safety, and health of the City of Albany, Oregon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist; and

this ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage by the Council and

approval by the Mayor.

August 20, 1982Passed by the Council:

August 20, 1982Approved by the Mayor:

At firST:

Effective Date:                           August 20, 1982



Interdepartmental Memorandum
Public Works Department

Wastewate r/Drai nage Di vi si on

TO:

VIA:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Albany City Council

Bill Barrons, City Manager

Bob Jackson, Public Works Director

August 16, 1982 for August 18, Council Meeting

Pre-Assessment for SS-82-1 Albany-Draperville Sewerage Facilities

Description of Project

On December 1, 1978, the Administrator of the Oregon State Health Division,
after following all due processes required by ORS 222.850-222.915, issued an

order finding that a danger to public health exists within the unincorporated
Draperville-Century Drive area. In conformance with the state law, the order

required the City of Albany to annex the area contiguous to the city and alle-

viate the health hazard.

On February 3, 1982, the Department of State accepted the City of Albany's
ordinance annexing the Draperville-Century Drive area. That total area

consists of 288 parcels in an area of approximately 217 acres.

On March 24, 1982 the City Council approved this project. On May 26, 1982 the

contract was awarded to Richard T. Robertson, Inc.

Two factors have had an impact on the size of each assessment. First, the

actual bid price was substantially lower than the Engineer's Estimate.

Second, as of July 30, 1982, the total number of assessable units was reduce

by seventeen (17) as a result of lot consolidations and other factors. We

have, as Council directed, looked into the proposed assessment for the mobile

home park on Century Drive. Based on the proposed R-2 zoning for that area,

tha allowable density is 10-20 units per acre. The mobile home park is 2.77

acres, so they could have 28 to 56 units and still meet the zoning
requirements. Currently, the park serves 31 mobile homes and one { 1) house

for a total of 32 units.

If we leave the mobile home park's assessable units the same (i.e., 32 units),
then the total number of assessable units would be reduced by seventeen { 17}
to a total of 326. The new estimated assessment per unit/builable lot based

on the revised project costs is $2,850. That represents a $273 reduction per
unit. Based on the new estimates, the mobile home park's total assessment

would be $91,200. Their previously estimated assessment was $99,936. If,
however, the City Council were to reduce the

E-3a :Drapervl 1 e



Albany City Council

Page 2

August 17, 1982

number of assessable units, the impact would be an approximate $10 increase to
each remaining unit for every unit removed. That dollar increase would go up
substantial ly i f a large number of units were removed.

Summary of Estimated Construction Costs

Total Construction Cost { as bid)
EPA Grant Eligible Costs ( 100%)
EPA Share { 75%}
Local Share ( 25% + Ineligible Costs)

1,696,322
1,468,349
1,101,262

595,060

Project Summary

Estimated construction cost

Engineering services during construction
Administration expenses
Easements and land purchase
Interest

Step I costs ( Facility Plan)
Step II costs (Design}

Construction Contingency ( 5% of eligible}
SUBTOTAL

TOTAL PROJECT COST

1,696,322
156,489
65,800
40,000

132,200
11,621
73,515

2,175,947
73,417

2,249,364

Ineligible Exclusion Detail

Admi ni stration expense
Easements and land purchase
Engineering fees for service connections

Construction oversi zing
Service connections

Interest

Step I and Step I I costs

Subtotal
Construction Contingency ( 10% of local share)

TOTAL INELIGIBLE COST

50,250
40,000
9,429

86,943
141,530
132,200
85,136

545,488
59,500

604,988

Estimated Federal Share

Total project cost

Less: Ineligible exclusions

Federal share ( 75% of subtotal )

Local share ( 25% + ineligible)

SUBTOTAL

2,249,364
604,988

1,644,376
1,233,282
1,016,082

Estimated Assessment Cost

Estimated local share

Less: construction oversizing { City)
1,016,082

86,943

TOTAL PROPERTY OWNER COST

COST PER UNIT/BUILDABLE LOT: 929,139/326 UNITS

E-3a:Drapervlle

929,139
2,850



Albany City Council

Page 3

August 17, 1982

Method of Assessment

It is proposed that the property owner cost of this project be assessed asfol 1 ows:

Property owners will pay one assessment for each unit on their property that
will use the sewer. A unit shall be defined as any building, structure, or
facility {i.e., single-family home, apartment, mobile home, store} that
requipes sewer service.

Property owners with buildable lots that do not have any units that will use
the sewer at this time will be provided service and will pay one assessment.

It is anticipated that the bond sold to pay for this project will be paid off
over a period of ten years. Therefore, each property owner that constructs orotherwise locates new units on a lot during this lO-year period will be
required to pay one assessment per unit. This assessment will be based on the
amount left to pay on the bond divided by the new total number of units
served. This payment will be divided by the number of units originallyassessed and applied as a credit to the amount remaining on each original
assessment. The owner of a buildable lot that has paid an assessment but
never connected to the sewer will be allowed to connect one unit without
paying another assessment. Additional units will be assessed as above.

It is the opinion of the staff that this method of assessment is the most
equitable for this project.

Assessment Data

Please refer to the attached sheets.

Respectful ly submitted,

Mark A. Yeaget
Wastewater/Drainage Division Manager

Approved by,

Robert M. Jackson, P.E.
Public Works Di rector

ldh
At tachme nt s

E-3a :Drapervl le



0

0



0

0



0I--

L



Draperville Sanitary Sewer

No. OWNER/ ADDRESS

PROPERTY AND ESTIMA ASSESSMENT DATA

TAX LOT AND DESCRIPTION

August 16, 1982
Office of Public Works Director
ASSESSABLE ESIIMAIEU

UNITS ASSESSMENT

25. Killinger, Lois M. 10- 3W- 33DB 1 $ 2, 850

1535 Century Dr. T. L. 2700 ( house) 

Albany, Oregon 97321

26. Casebier, Daniel M. & Kathryn M. 10- 3W- 33DB 1 $ 2, 850

726 Royal Ave. # 87 T. L. 2600 ( house) 

Medford, Oregon 97501

27. Wooton, Douglas D. 10- 3W- 33DB 2 $ 5, 700

6687 Peterson Lane NE T. L. 2500 ( 1 house, 1 mobile) 

Albany, Oregon 97321

28. Cason, Harry E. Jr. 10- 3W- 33DB 1 $ 2, 850

3660 NE Dian Ave. T. L. 2400 ( house) 

Albany, Oregon 97321

29. Burt, Darrell G. & Betty M. 10- 3W- 33DB 1 $ 2, 850

3656 NE Dian Ave. T. L. 2300 ( house) 

Albany, Oregon 97321

30. Richardson, Wayne V. & Rose 10- 3W- 3306 1 $ 2, 850

3600 Dian Ave. T. L. 2100 ( house) 

Albany, Oregon 97321

31. Trinckes, Arthur G. & Erma 10- 3W- 33DB 1 $ 2, 850

c/ o Leonard Truett, Agt. T. L. 2000 ( house) 

168 Clearwater Ave. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301

32. Smith, William A. & Doris F. 10- 3W- 33DB

3560 Dian Ave. T. L. 1900

Albany, Oregon 97321

33. Turner, Thomas A. & Janet R. 10- 3W- 33DB

3480 Dian Ave. T. L. 1700

Albany, Oregon 97321

E- 3A: assessDrpv

4

1

house) 

not buildable

no assessment) 

2, 850



t~O0

L

0

r,~,
r~

I .

J

4

b--

1--

0 ·

0

oj

o;    

d C~c.'>

0

0

tJ.
Jeg

cm .--

j

3

L

r-~

0

C> ·LUL..~
J



r,,.o

0



L



0

0

0COJ
0

0

0

C

00

LLL

0

I

I--01

0
t

r~

0

1---

I _

J

0



0

0

00

I--Z

I __

1

I--

LLL,

nO
c.~'~

0

r~

0
0

r-~

0
P'
I00

0 ·

CD

I--
j0

0

J0

C~0

C~
JL

OD

N .

r-

r~
O

LUr~
U







0

0

0

oO

r~                 

CO

0                  ~

0

0

o

o



0

0

0

oO

O0

CO



r-
r/)

L0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

O0

CO

00

CO

CO

O0

0

0

0

0

0

O

I--CJ

C::
s

C./'}     

r") 

0

LLJ       ~ ~r--,,     

I

LfiI--

I--I--

CJ

C.)                              

C.
J

CJ

r..
J

C)                

I:~
O                             ~""',-'¢                    

C:}
O                       [:

DO

C2~
C:D

IL[')                

I ~                              

I ~                         

II.
f')                     

ILl')                

ILl')

1--'             

r..~                             "~["'                       ',--~                      ,,'-~

1"--            ,--~

1--

j



C~.
ZD

l~
u,_

LzJ1
u~
Jr~l-.-L

ED

I



I--

r._)



CO

CO

O0

O0

CO

CO

bq-                       ~                     ~                           ~

r                    ~.

L

0I--C.
J



0cJV)I--1I'--'

r- 

q~OOr--

L



C

1tl--

C)1I--



0~-~

00

00

0
0c-

O0
0

00

0F-

c~ ,

r"-.                   

r'-,
r-.,

0~CO~
tOO

I

N1---

L



0

0

L



L

0

C ~rY~
rOLCOD

j

carn.=~

0

1~-

lJ,.
J~"'LXO

0

0

C~ 

C ~



L.0UN.,.-Oz:~
4,LLJ ~'

r-.



JxF-

L

LLI



f

I-.
LAJLAJ

0

O

O                 '

C)                

0

O

0

0

IJ,'~
I[C~')      
CO

O0

O0

CO

O0

CO

CO

CO

CO

OC'
O

0

O

O

0             '

clIO                  "':~

0              "::

CO

U

L



0



CD



cD,::~                  ,...

4~                 ,.--¢.~_-



I'-

CO,.-                                                                                            

I=~_~



0

oOL
lf--
O

I.~



n
O0

CO

O0

CO

CO

CO

CO

CO

CO

Cn~-
c/)~                        

0

0

O

0

0

0

0

0

0

C,~                   

C~                    

C,
J

Oa

C~
3                        (',

3

C~                    

C~                    

04



f-.    

I-'-                

0

Q

CD

IJIAJIAI
CO

CO

CO

OJ,,,
cZ:C/}               
N

C'%
1

C~
J

I,..~'
C/'~                ~                     ~                     /

gq'

I--
C~'

L.000,"'
O.-"'S'¢--,.:~                           "'                   ..

g=                  .

C

1:=

L,
I.J

i



NTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM
Public Works Department

TO:

VIA:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Albany City Council

Bill Barrons, City Manager

Bob Jackson, Public Works Director

August 16, 1982 for August 18, 1982 City Council Meeting

Pre-Assessment for ST-81-3, 14th Avenue

Description of Project
This project will provide street access and storm drainage for the Albany Plaza

Shopping Center, south of Santiam Highway and east of Waverly Drive.

The City Council approved the project on September 23, 1981. The contract was awarded
on July 28, 1982 to M.O. Salmon and Sons. The original contract amount was

50,154.40. The estimated final contract amount is $55,000.00.

Summary of Estimated Final Costs

A. Total Estimated Final Construction Cost

B. 15% ELA

C. Sign Cost

D. Warrant Interest
E. Total Estimated

Property Owner Final Assessments

Cost Per Front Ft ($65,646.47J
1078.47 front ft.)

Approved Estimate

91,033.52
13,655.03

280.99

2,500.00

107,469.54

Estimated Final Costs

55,000.0~
8,250.00

300.00

2,096.47

65,646.47

99.65                        $60.87

Method of Assessment

It is recommended that the benefitting property owners be assessed on a front foot
basis as per Resolution No. 1392.                                       ~

Assessment Data

Please refer to the attached property and estimated assessment data sheet.

Of~ly,~ubmi

tted, _

Earl H Spires ~
Engineering Division Manager

Approved by,

Robert M. JackSon, P.E.

Public Works Director

E-1b/ST81-3MEMO



0U



INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Public Works Department

TO:

VIA:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Albany City Council

Bill Barrons, City Manager

Bob Jackson, Public Works Director.

August 16, 1982 for August 18, 1982 City Council Meeting

Pre-Assessment for ST-79-5 Salem Avenue

Method of Assessment

It is recommended that the benefitting properties along Salem Avenue be

assessed a set fee of $10.00 a front foot. This method of assessment was

proposed by the Public Works Committee and approved by the City Council on

December 19, 1979.                              -

Assessment Data

Please refer to the attached property assessment data sheets.

Engineering Division Manager

nb

Approved by,

Public Works Director

E-1b/ST79-5MEMO



o

C~



t=o

otuoJx

o

o

oo

ooo

c>o

o

oooo

t~                   *

t~            '~                   ·

z~



L.0

Ot~
Z

01XI---



o

LUl--CUJ
h--

Eit-,.-it,-.c/'}

CO

0

0

0                  ~,

D                ~

0

N

D

r'--                   

r'-,.             

r,.-               

0

o

C:
D

CO

0

C:
D

0

CD

0

0

c:>          

c:;

u')
C~                   

C~                

r--                    

r~                

r--                

c~                 

C~                ¢~                

CO

c~
rr'                  ,-

4

r-
4

r.
H

C',
J

U_



I-F-

QIJ_                    

O0

L~                    

O0

0'~                  

0

C)                    

0

C)

r,./')
O

0

O~                    

N

0

O0

0

0 ~

t'                            

r-..

y.                  ,,.-¢                                       ~                     ~                    .¢                    

r-,¢                  ,,-.¢

0

0

0

0

C)                    

0

0

C:)

Z0

C~c],)L,~I0'~r--I



O

O

O

O

CD

O

O

O

O

C~

O                      ¢=~          

O

CZD

O

O

O

O

CD

O

O

O

O

CD

o

o

o

c~                 

c;                 

o

c;                

c~

4                   ,--

I         ,--

1              ~-

4                ~                  ~                 ~

1

0

N

r,-                   ("'

1

N

0

0

L.
Ut.---

L~0

caJc~



0F-0F-

00

0

0II

j0



I NTERDEPARll~ENTAL MEMORANDUM

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Engi neeri rig/Street s Di vi si on

TO:                   Albany City Council

VIA:                  Bill Barrons, City Manager

FROM:                 Bob Jackson, Public Works Director

DATE:                 August 17, 1982, for August 18, 1982 Council Meeting

SUBJECT:              Revised Final Assessment for ST-81-1 Thurston Street

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

This project provided street and storm drain improvements to one block of

Thurston Street between 12th and 13th Avenues.

The City Council approved the project on August 12, 1981. After two different

bid openings the contract was awarded to M.O. Salmon and Sons on June 9,
1982. The original amount of this contract was $22,948.95. The final

contract amount is $30,204.42.

SUMMu~RY OF FINAL COSTS

Approved Estimate

A. Total Final Construction Cost                                         $23,085.70
Bo 15% ELA 3,462.85
C. Warrant Interest 499.45

D. Total Property Owner                                                  $ 27,048.00
Final Assessment

Cost per Front Foot =

34,860.00 divided by 600 front feet

NETHOD OF ASSESSMENT

45.08

It iS recommended that the benefiting properties be assessed on a front foot

basis as per Resolution No. 1392.

ASSESSMENT DATA

Please refer to attached property assessment data sheets.

2ct~submttt~

ed''

arl H Spir~
Engineering/Streets Division Manager

Approved by,

Public Works Director

elw

Attachments

Final Cost

30,204.42
4,530.66

124.92

34,860.00

58.10

E-la: ST-81-1FAs





L.0UL.0Uq_0

00

C:).0

L

0C~L~I'---0Jc~v



INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Engineering/Streets Division

TO:

VIA:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Albany City Council

Bill Barrons, City Manager

Bob Jackson, Public Works Director

August 16, 1982, For the August 18, 1982 Council Meeting

Pre-Assessment for ST-81-4, Harrison Street

DESCRIPTION OF PRO~ECT

This project provided street and storm drain improvements for two blocks of

Harrison Street between Water Avenue and Bowman Park.

The City Council approved the project on April 14, 1982. On June 9, 1982 the

contract was awarded to M. O. Salmon and Sons. The original amount of the

contract was $37,738.12. The estimated final contract amount is $44,000.00.

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED COST

Approved Estimate

Estimated Final Construction Cost

A. Total Final Construction Cost

B. SCF Intersection Costs

C. SCF Corner Lot Credit ( 177.5'x $50.00)
D. Total SCF Construction Cost

47,592.71
5,070.00
9,599.20

14,669.20)

E. Total Property Owner Construction Costs 32,923.51

Estimated Property Owner Final Assessments

A. Total Property Owner Construction Cost

B. 15% ELA

C. Collection for SCF ( 702.50x$5.00)
D. Warrant Interest

32,923.51
4,938.53
3,512.50
2,496.59

E. Total Estimated Property Owner

Final Assessments 43,871.13

62.45Cost per Lineal Foot = $40,780.13/702.5' =

Estimatated
Final Cost

44,000.00
4,325.00
8,875.00

13,200.00)

30,800.00

30,800.00
4,620.00
3,512.50
1,847.63

40,780.13

58.05

E-1:ST81-4memo

1



Albany City Council

Page 2

April 16, 1982

III. City of Albany Estimated Final Assessments

A. SCF Construction Costs
B. 15% ELA

C. Total SCF Assessment

14,669.20
2,200.38

16,869.58

13,200.00
1,980.00

15,180.00

D. Estimated Final Assessment for City Owned

Property (110 ftx 58.05) 6,869.50 6,385.50

E. Total Estimated Final Cost to the City 23,739.08 21,565.50

RETHOD OF ASSESSMENT

It is recommended that the benefiting property owners be assessed on a front

foot basis as per resolution No. 1392.

ASSESSMENT DATA

Please refer to the attached property and estimated assessment data sheet.

Respectfully submitted,

Earl H Spires                   ~
Engineering/Streets Division Manager

Approved By:

Robert M. Jac n, P.E.

Public Works Director

elw

Attachments

E-1:ST81-4memo

2





0

0 ~{:~.~--~



MET1E

1000 ~"~HO0

600 ~""~500 3100

25OO

o ~          2 3

5200 33OO 34OO

CITY 0}: ALBANY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

ST- 8 1 - 4 ~ D~.RRISON STREET

gd{Cl[ 1982

ASSESSMENT DISTRICF

BOUNDARY LINE

3000

2 s
I

2600'

FRONT

4 I

3500 5200 I

3600

5

5300

4

J_



INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM

Public Works Department
Engineering/ Streets Division

TO:

VIA:

FROM:

DATE:

SLrBJECT:

Albany City Council

Bill Barrons, City Manager

Bob Jackson, Public Works Director

August 12, 1982 for the August 25, 1982 City Council Meeting

Final Assessment for SS-80-2, Marion Industrial Sanitary Sewer

Description of Project:

This project provided sanitary sewer for Marion Industrial Park Subdivision

and one tax lot east of Marion Street.

The project was approved by the City Council on August 13, 1980. On August
27, 1980, Wildish Construction was awarded the contract for an original amount

of $88,581.66. The final contract amount was $89,037.40.

Summary of Costs:

I. Final Costs of Gravity Sewer

A.     Total Construction Costs

B.     13% ELA

C.     Warrant Interest ( as of 8/25/82)
D.     TV Inspection ( 1932 L.F. X $.80/ft.)
E-     Easement Acquisition

Sub-Total

F. Warrant Interest Paid by Wildish Construction

G. Total Assessable Cost

H. Cost Per Lot ($78,235.00 ~ 19 lots)

II. Final Costs of Pressure Sewer and Wetwell

A.     Total Construction Costs

B.     13% ELA

C.     Warrant Interest ( as of 8/25/82)
Sub-Total

D.     Warrant Interest Paid by Wildish Construction

E.     Total Cost

Approved Estimate

63,840.00
8,299.20

2,000.00

1,510.00
500.00

76,149.20

0.00

76,149.20
4,007.85

45,110.00
5,864.30

1,500.00
52,474.30

0.00

52,474.30

Final Cost

64,950.80
8,443.60

5,570.15

1,545.60
500.00

81,010.15

2,775.18)
78,234.97
4,117.63

24,086.60
3,131.26

3,271.36

30,489.22
1,629.82)
28,859.40



Method of Assessment:

It is proposed that all of the cost involved with the construction of the

pressure line, the wet-well and the installation of the pump station, be charged
against the City of Albany's Sanitary Sewer Capital Reserve Fund.

The costs involved for the construction of the gravity sewer system should be

charged against all of the lots within the subdivision on a per lot basis. In

addition, the property owned by Casey Enterprises and utilized for their fabrication

shop should be assessed to a depth of 150 feet for a 550 foot frontage, and

analyzed as a typical sized lot.

Assessment Data:

Please refer to attached sheets.

Spie~'~'t~
tted'

Engineering/ Streets Division Manager

Approved by,

Public Works Director

nb



rJ0

t~U~
U'3U-

I.,~
Z0uJv

09

I~0

0

aJ



0

0 ~

o

c~

0

c~
0

c/~ 

o



t°c~,~

btARION INI}USTRIAL PARK

8


